No. 264, S.]

[Published July 3, 1907.

CHAPTER 472.

AN ACT to amend section 170, statutes of 1898, relating to the salaries of persons employed in the office of the state superintendent of public instruction; amending section 11, of chapter 439, laws of 1901; amending chapter 499, laws of 1905, repealing section 3, chapter 297, laws of 1899, and providing for two additional stenographers in the state superintendent's office, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Line 50, of section 170, is amended to read as follows:

SECTION 2. Section 3, chapter 297, laws of 1899, reading as follows: The state superintendent may appoint under his hand a mailing clerk who shall receive an annual salary of one thousand dollars, is repealed.

SECTION 3. Section 11, of chapter 439, laws of 1901, is amended to read as follows: (496f.)

Section 4. Section 2, of chapter 499, laws of 1905, is amended to read as follows: (Sec. 170: Subs. 5, 6.)

Section 5. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated a sufficient sum to early out the provisions of this act.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 2, 1907.

of state the sums following: The chief clerk, eighteen hundred dollars: the incorporation clerk, * * * fifteen hundred dollars; the filing clerk fourteen hundred dollars, the chief bookkeeper, eighteen hundred dollars; the first assistant bookkeeper, sixteen hundred dollars; the second assistant bookkeeper. thirteen hundred dollars; the recording clerk, twelve hundred dollars: the registration clerk, twelve hundred dollars: the notarial clerk, thirteen hundred dollars; a clerk, one thousand dollars; the warrant clerk, twelve hundred dollars; the shipping clerk, twelve hundred dollars; the printing clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; the assistant printing clerk, twelve hundred dollars: the statistical clerk, twelve hundred dollars: the vault clerk, twelve hundred dollars; four extra clerks, each twelve hundred dollars: * * * one stenographer, nine hundred dollars; and an assistant incorporation clerk, twelve hundred dollars.

(Ch. 643, 1907.) (Subsection numbers supplied by Sec 21, Ch. 676, 1907.)

Salaries: treasurer, assistant and clerical force. [Section 170.] 3. Office of the treasurer. a. The treasurer, five thousand dollars, which shall be in full for all services rendered by him in his official capacity including his services as commissioner of public lands.

- b. The assistant treasurer, two thousand five hundred dollars.
- c. The bookkeeper, and other employes of the treasurer the sums following: The bookkeeper, eighteen hundred dollars; the assistant bookkeeper, eighteen hundred dollars; * * two general clerks, sixteen hundred dollars each; * * the * * warrant clerk, fourteen hundred dollars; * * one expert stenographer, * * one thousand dollars; the watchman, seven hundred and forty-four dollars.

(Ch. 643, 1907.)

*Salaries: state superintendent's office. [Section 170.] 5. The assistant state superintendent * * * twenty-five hundred dollars. Line 51 is expunged. * * * Line 52 of said chapter is amended to read as follows: The inspector of free high schools * * * twenty-five hundred. Line 53 of said chapter is amended to read as follows: The chief clerk * * *

^{*}Inspectors of graded and high schools; salaries, see sec. 496f.

two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars. Line 54 shall remain unchanged. Line 55 of said chapter shall read as follows: * * * Three clerks and * * * stenographers seven hundred and twenty dollars each, an index and filing, diploma and certificate clerk twelve hundred dollars.

(Ch. 472, 1907.)

Inspector of rural schools: salary. [Section 170.] Subs. 5, 6. The inspector of rural schools shall receive as an annual salary * * * twenty-two hundred and fifty dollars and shall be reimbursed for all actual and necessary traveling expenses when duly certified by the state superintendent. Such salary and expenses shall be paid out of the appropriation to the common school fund income provided for in chapter 313 of the laws of 1903.

(Ch. 472, 1907.)

*Repeal. Section 170. "The state librarian, two thousand dollars, and no extra amount shall be paid for any assistant librarian" is repealed.

(Ch. 466, 1907.)

Salaries: superintendent of public property, assistant and employes; telephone and telegraph service. [Section 170.] 10. Office of the superintendent of public property. a. The superintendent of public property, two thousand dollars, which shall be in full for all services, including his services as purchasing agent.

- b. The assistant superintendent of public property, fifteen hundred dollars.
- c. The other persons employed in the office of the superintendent of public property the sums following: The chief clerk, fourteen hundred dollars: the chief engineer, twelve hundred dollars: * * * three assistant engineers ten hundred * * * dollars each: * * * the state carpenter, twelve hundred dollars: * * * two assistant state carpenters, nine hundred dollars each: * * three firemen. * * * nine hundred dollars each: the painter, nine hundred dollars: the assistant painter. * * * eight hundred and forty dollars: * * * a receiving and shipping clerk, nine hundred dollars: eight policemen at * * * eight hundred and forty dollars:

^{*}State Librarian, assistant and clerical force; appropriation (see sec. 368, 372 and 2400).

fund of the state, annually, the sum of * * * two hundred dollars.

- 2. To obtain such state aid the school board shall, on or before the first day of August of each year succeeding the school year in which application is made, report to the state superintendent, under their oaths, that such state graded school has complied with all the provisions of this act. Thereupon, the said state superintendent shall fix the amount to be paid such district, and certify the same to the secretary of state, the secretary of state shall then draw his warrants upon the state treasurer for the several claims of the school districts.
- 3. The secretary of state shall annually include and apportion in the state tax such sum as shall have been certified by the state superintendent under the provisions of this act.
- 4. Upon receipt of the annual state taxes said state treasurer shall pay to the school district treasurers, the several amounts called for by such warrants.
- 5. The state superintendent is hereby empowered to refuse state aid to any school district which in his judgment has failed to comply with the provisions of this act.
- 6. The whole amount annually paid under the provisions of this act shall not exceed * * one hundred and twenty thousand dollars, and if more be demanded by the state graded schools, it shall be paid proportionally. Any unexpended balance shall revert to the general fund.

(Ch. 373, 1907.)

Inspectors of graded and high schools: salaries. Sec-TION 496f. The state superintendent is hereby authorized to appoint two persons of suitable qualifications to assist him in inspecting and supervising the state graded and free high schools, and to aid him in giving information and needed assistance to localities in organizing such schools. Such persons shall be known as state school inspectors, and shall each receive an annual salary of * * eighteen hundred dollars, and reimbursement for all actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred, when duly certified to by the state superintendent; said salary and expenses to be paid monthly from the general fund, and to be deducted from the annual appropriation provided for in this act, before the apportionment is made to the state graded schools. Said state school inspectors, when not engaged in the specific duties enumerated herein, may be assigned for such other duties as the state superintendent may determine and designate.

(Ch. 472, 1907. Section number supplied by Sec. 14, Ch. 676, 1907.)